
 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001588 
 

   
 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

 

RFP Number 001589 
Date Issued August 9, 2021 
Closing Date August 19, 2021; 2:00pm local time 
Procurement Officer Brad Stefanoni; 620.235.4169; bstefanoni@pittstate.edu 
Item Bicknell Family Center for the Arts Grading and Storm Piping 
Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 
Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking proposals for grading and storm piping 

at the Bicknell Family Center for the Arts. This project must be completed 
by 11/19/2021. 

Period of Contract One time award 
Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to bstefanoni@pittstate.edu  

 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Request for Proposal number above. 
2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Proposal,” a properly 

completed and signed, must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing 
time. The University is not responsible for late bids. 

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not 
be allowed. 

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid. 
5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes. 
6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this proposal. 
7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by 

written request from the procurement officer. 
8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids. 
9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against 

Discrimination, K.S.A. 44-1030 et. Seq. 
10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

 

Vendor Name  
Total Proposed Price  

 
Contact person: Lindell Haverstic: 620.235.4974 or lhaverstic@pittstate.edu. 
  

mailto:bstefanoni@pittstate.edu
mailto:lhaverstic@pittstate.edu


R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

RD

R
D

RD

RD

RD

RD

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Checked By

Drawn By

Job Number

Date

Number

Revisions

G
r
a

d
i
n

g
 
a

n
d

 
S

t
o

r
m

 
P

i
p

i
n

g
 
F

o
r
:

B
i
c
k
n
e
l
l
 
F

a
m

i
l
y
 
C

e
n
t
e
r
 
f
o
r
 
t
h
e
 
A

r
t
s

1
7
1
1
 
S

 
H

o
m

e
r
 
S

t
r
e
e
t

P
i
t
t
s
b
u
r
g
 
S

t
a
t
e
 
U

n
i
v
e
r
s
i
t
y

P
i
t
t
s
b
u
r
g
,
 
K

a
n
s
a
s
 
6
6
2
1
0

05.10.2021

P-21200

© 2021 ACI Boland Architects

Date Description

CIVIL CONSULTANT
BHC

7101 College Blvd., Ste,. 400

Overland Park, Kansas 66210

State Certificate of Authority #E-321

1710 Wyandotte

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

T: 816.763.9600

aciboland.com

ACI Boland Architects

St. Louis | Kansas City

Licensee's Certificate of Authority Number:

Kansas No.: A-508 (Expires: 12.31.2015)

ERB

ERB

B

S

N

D

E

C
I

P

R

O

A

S

E

O

F

S

I

K

L

S

N
A

N

E

A

22713

C

R

E

I

L

N

E
S

Y

E

E

N

I

G

R

D

R

N

01 CONNECT ROOF DRAIN LINE TO EXISTING BUILDING 

DOWNSPOUT WITH DOWNSPOUT BOOT

02 CONNECT STORM LINE TO PROPOSED FOUNDATION DRAIN

03 PROPOSED FOUNDATION DRAIN; REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL

04 INSTALL 10 LF OF 4" HDPE DRAIN PIPE @ 1% MIN. SLOPE

INSTALL PIPE UNDER EXISTING SIDEWALK BY BORE.

05 INSTALL 50 LF OF 6" HDPE DRAIN PIPE @ 1% MIN. SLOPE

06 INSTALL 45 LF OF 6" HDPE DRAIN PIPE @ 1% MIN. SLOPE

07 INSTALL 6"x6" HDPE WYE

08 INSTALL 125 LF OF 6" HDPE DRAIN PIPE @ 2% MIN. SLOPE

09 INSTALL 166 LF OF 4" HDPE DRAIN PIPE @ 1% MIN. SLOPE

INSTALL PIPE UNDER EXISTING SIDEWALK BY BORE

10 CONNECT ROOF DRAIN LINE TO EXISTING CURB INLET

CLEANLY CUT OPENING IN NORTH WALL TO ACCEPT PIPE

GROUT STORM PIPE AT CONNECTION TO INLET

FL IN = 927.00

11 CONNECT FOUNDATION DRAIN LINE TO EXISTING CURB INLET

CLEANLY CUT OPENING IN NORTH WALL TO ACCEPT PIPE

GROUT STORM PIPE AT CONNECTION TO INLET

FL IN = 927.00

12 REPLACE SIDEWALK PANEL TO ALLOW STORM CONNECTION

13 INSTALL CLEANOUT. SEE DETAIL BELOW.

ROOF DRAIN NOTES00

01

UTILITY GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor shall refer to all specifications, guidelines, and installation drawings  from City of

Pittsburg for the installation of all service lines.

2. Contractor to ensure 6" minimum separation between utilities at crossings. Contractor to call civil
if any conflicts between utilities are found.

3. All work in public easement and Right-of-Way shall be installed per the requirements and
specifications of the City of Pittsburg, Kansas.

4. The City of Pittsburg Engineering Department should be notified when work is to begin related to
the connection of the storm line to the curb inlet to allow for City inspections.

5. All existing topographic, survey, and utility information shown was provided to BHC in the form
of an Topographic Survey prepared by Olsson and dated April 1, 2021.  BHC makes no guaranties
as to the accuracy of the existing information shown hereon.  Contractors shall satisfy themselves
as to the existing conditions of the site and have all utilities located prior to commencing
construction.

6. Any work adjacent to or crossing existing streets requires proper traffic control devices.  Traffic
control devices shall be placed in accordance with the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices
(MUTCD).

7. The contractor shall prevent any trash, debris, or liquid wastes from being disposed of in sanitary
sewers, storm sewers, or open drainage systems.

8. The Contractor shall be solely responsible to protect adjacent property, structures, and other
improvements from damage during construction.  In the event of damage to adjacent property,
structures, or improvements, the contractor shall repair or replace such damage to the Owners's
satisfaction at the Contractor's expense.

9. Contractors at the site shall be solely responsible for jobsite safety for all aspects of work shown
hereon.

10. All work and materials used in the construction of the improvements shown hereon shall
comply with all referenced standards, specifications, and plan notes.

11.Contractor shall be responsible for contacting all utility companies for field locations of
underground utilities affected by the contract.  All existing utilities indicated on these plans are
according to the best information available to the engineer; however, all utilities actually existing
may not be shown.  Utilities damaged through the negligence of the contractor to obtain the
location of same shall be repaired or replaced at the expense of the contractor.

01

01

01

01

FORD AVE

EXISTING BUILDING

02

03

04

04

04

04

04

05

06

08

09

07

10

12

C1.0
STORM PIPE PLAN

11

13

13

13

13

SEE SECTION

DETAIL AT RIGHT

1
0
"

CLEANOUT COVER & FRAME

NEENAH R-1976 OR

APPROVED EQUAL

CONCRETE SUPPORT PAD

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL

THREADED PLUG

FITTING

CLEANOUT

ADAPTER

PVC PIPE

STUB

WYE

4" PVC

Not to Scale

Cleanout

05/10/2021



R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

R
D

RD

RD

RD

RD

R
D

RD

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

931

932

932

931

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Checked By

Drawn By

Job Number

Date

Number

Revisions

G
r
a

d
i
n

g
 
a

n
d

 
S

t
o

r
m

 
P

i
p

i
n

g
 
F

o
r
:

B
i
c
k
n
e
l
l
 
F

a
m

i
l
y
 
C

e
n
t
e
r
 
f
o
r
 
t
h
e
 
A

r
t
s

1
7
1
1
 
S

 
H

o
m

e
r
 
S

t
r
e
e
t

P
i
t
t
s
b
u
r
g
 
S

t
a
t
e
 
U

n
i
v
e
r
s
i
t
y

P
i
t
t
s
b
u
r
g
,
 
K

a
n
s
a
s
 
6
6
2
1
0

05.10.2021

P-21200

© 2021 ACI Boland Architects

Date Description

CIVIL CONSULTANT
BHC

7101 College Blvd., Ste,. 400

Overland Park, Kansas 66210

State Certificate of Authority #E-321

1710 Wyandotte

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

T: 816.763.9600

aciboland.com

ACI Boland Architects

St. Louis | Kansas City

Licensee's Certificate of Authority Number:

Kansas No.: A-508 (Expires: 12.31.2015)

ERB

ERB

B

S

N

D

E

C
I

P

R

O

A

S

E

O

F

S

I

K

L

S

N
A

N

E

A

22713

C

R

E

I

L

N

E
S

Y

E

E

N

I

G

R

D

R

N

FORD AVE

EXISTING BUILDING

FFE = 933.15

C2.0
GRADING PLAN

GRADING LEGEND

DRAINAGE DIRECTION

FINISH GRADE CONTOURS 

EXISTING GRADE CONTOURS 

PROPOSED ROOF DRAIN LINE

982

982

RD

ENSURE FINISHED GRADE

ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK IS

LOWER THAN CONCRETE

ENSURE FINISHED GRADE

ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK IS

LOWER THAN CONCRETE

1. Contractor shall remove and replace topsoil to accomplish required grading work.
Owner will seed and/or sod the disturbed area when the grading work is complete.

2. All proposed contour lines and spot elevations shown are finish ground elevations.
Contractor shall account for pavement depths, building pads, topsoil, etc when
grading the site.

3. All disturbed areas that are not to be paved (green spaces) shall be finish graded
with a minimum of six inches of topsoil.

4. Finished grades shall not be steeper than 3:1.

5. A 2.0% maximum cross slope shall be maintained on all pedestrian sidewalks and
paths.

GRADING GENERAL NOTES

PROPOSED FOUNDATION DRAIN LINE

) ) )

ENSURE GRADE BETWEEN

BUILDING AND SIDEWALK IS

AT LEAST 5% SLOPE OUT

FROM BUILDING

ENSURE GRADE BETWEEN

BUILDING AND SIDEWALK IS

AT LEAST 5% SLOPE OUT

FROM BUILDING

05/10/2021





 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001588 
 

   
 

General Provisions/Signature 
 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 
Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 
http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 
 
W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W-9 with bid response. The form can be 
downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 
 
DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 
Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-
146a.pdf 
 
NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 
equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 
be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 
shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 
delivery. 
 
COMPARABLE PRODUCTS: Bids on comparable products are invited. Indicate appropriate items, brands, model 
numbers, and specifications. Minor deviations in size and operational characteristics from those set forth in the 
specification will be considered when such deviations do not alter nor deter Pittsburg State University from 
accomplishing its intended usage or function. Each bidder must clearly indicate in writing where (if any) their 
product characteristics deviate from these specifications and explain how their product accomplishes the 
desired function even though product characteristics may be different. 
 
ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to waive 
any informalities or technicalities; clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item 
in the bid. 
 
PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 
 
FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 
 
The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 
process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 
compromise the open competitive bid process. 
 

• Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

• Payment Terms: 

• Telephone Number: 

• E-mail Address: 

 
• Signature: ______________________________ 

 
• Date: __________ 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf





